
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 21 June 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 29 June 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
C A Dickinson
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson

D Hugill
J Noone
Ms C Palmer
B Phillips
A Wake

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 23 May 2017 (SC.34 - 
SC.35 and SC.1 – SC.2), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 1 - 4

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

4. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 4) 5 - 22

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

5. ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 - HAMBLETON HIGHLIGHTS 23 - 84

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

6. POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 85 - 86

Report of the Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 29 June 2017 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescales and potential impact. 

 
1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 

appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan. Strategic risks and high 
level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads of Service.  

 
1.3 To ensure that strategic risks are appropriately managed and that suitable actions are 

undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report 
to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also receive reports on 
strategic risks on an ad-hoc basis if significant changes occur. 

 
1.4 The annual risk review was undertaken during Q4 and the full register provided to 

Management Team for review.  This is in compliance with the council’s Risk Management 
Framework and meets the requirements of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.5 Annex A summarises Project Strategic Risks and Strategic Risks at Q4 2016/17. It should 

be noted that some 140 risks were changed during the Q4 review, resulting in a total of 320 
active risks currently on the register.  Whilst six Project risks were closed, no new Project or 
Strategic risks have been identified during this period.  

 
2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 

 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review Annex A which identifies Project Strategic 

risks and Strategic risks affecting the Council, together with the actions that are in place to 
mitigate their potential impact. 

 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
Contact Author ref:    Pam Channer 

Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (0
[...]

Fi
na
nc
ia
l S
tr
at
eg
y
an
d
th
e

bu
dg
et
ed

Co
un

ci
lT
ax
.

St
ra
t

Co
rp

Fi
na
nc
ia
l

1x
3

3
Lo
w

Co
rp
or
at
e

Fi
na
nc
e

Lo
ui
se

Br
an
fo
rd

W
hi
te

Sa
sk
ia
Ca
lto

n
Co

m
pl
et
e
an
d
ch
al
le
ng
e
th
e
Bu

dg
et

se
tt
in
g
pr
oc
es
s

29
06

17
 S

cr
ut

in
y 

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t A
nn

ex
 A

.x
ls

x
2/

2
08

/0
6/

17

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  29 June 2017 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 4) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     

 
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted at Council on 13 September 2016.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the Council’s 
aims together with information on indicators performing exceptionally well, and actions to 
address areas of under-performance at 2016/17 Quarter 4.   
 

1.4 Progress is reported on a cumulative year-to-date basis, with actual results achieved during 
Q4 also provided to enable a comprehensive review.  
 

1.5 The public has access to this information through these quarterly performance reports. 
 

1.6 The Council’s Performance and Risks are also reported quarterly to Management Team.  
 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   
 
2.1 An overview of performance against each Council priority is attached in Annex ‘A’.   
 
2.2 In summary, 77% or 27 KPIs performed on or above target at Quarter 4.   
 
2.3 Of the KPIs successfully meeting their targets, the following three achieved notable 

progress:   
 

2.3.1 To ensure the actual amount of Business R
[...]
ays.  
YTD at Q4 – 23.62 days 
Universal Credit is impacting on performance. The team deal with customer 
enquires and the Universal Credit customers are on average taking longer because 
more personal budgeting support is being provided. 
Additionally, Q4 saw a backlog of work due to a couple of long term sickness 
absences. 
Also, Customer Services has required additional support from the team in dealing 
with the customers completion of new application forms for Housing Benefit and 
Universal Credit due to the heavy work load they have experienced in Q4. 
 

2.4.7 Process new council tax claims within 20 days in line with North Yorkshire 
authorities 
Target Q4 – 20 days. Actual Q4 – 40.85 days.  
YTD at Q4 – 28.43 days 
In addition to the above information, due to DWP processing times it is taking up to 
30 days for the authority to receive Universal Credit income details, which are 
required to process new Council Tax claims.  
Changes to the Council Tax Reduction scheme made at Cabinet in January 2017, 
especially the self employed cases, caused an influx of telephone calls thereby 
increasing the work load. 
 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been developed to address areas of weaker performance to assist the 
Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q4 against 

the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  Management Team Report 2016/17 Quarter 4 
      
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White 

Director of Finance (s151 officer)  
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Pam Channer 
Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 7



 

 

 

Council Performance Quarter 4 

1 January – 31 March 2017 
    This report provides information
[...]
017 
 Arranged and attended sub regional trip to Stocksfield Community-led housing Scheme – 16 March 2017 

Strategic Housing  Attended Round Table Discussion in York with Housing Minister regarding Housing White Paper – 24th Feb 2017 

Housing Options 
Team Training 

 National Practitioner Support Service (NPSS)  Interview Techniques, Effective Case File Management and P1E- 23 March 2017 

 
 

P
age 22



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  29 June 2017 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 – HAMBLETON HIGHLIGHTS 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a review of Hambleton District Council’s 

performance and achievements during the 2016/17 year. 
 
1.2 Attached at Annex A is the Annual Review 2016/17 – Hambleton Highlights – which 

focuses on the successful progress that has been made against the Council’s key priorities 
and shows the authority continues to strive to deliver its aims for the community. 

 
1.3 The Annual Review provides information across the four priority areas throughout the year, 

an indication for the year ahead and finishes with a snapshot of performance statistics.  The 
four priority areas are: 

 Driving Economic Vitality 
 Enhancing Health and Wellbeing 
 Caring for the Environment 
 Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 This report demonstrates the monitoring of performance against the Council Plan key 

priorities for the year 2016/17 and provides an overview of Hambleton District Council 
performance to deliver local outcomes. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
3.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny note the Annual Review report for 2016/17 performance to 

deliver services to the community. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  
Hambleton District Council (HDC) Plan 2015-19  HDC Economic Strategy 2014-24 
HDC press / media releases / website HDC Quarterly Scrutiny 
[...]
dents

181

718 756 915 488 Food hygiene interventions 482”

25 24 12 1 Contaminated land assessments 318 ¨

235 226 205 247 Noise complaints investigated 244

^^	includes Making a Difference grants, Small Grants scheme and core grants
*	 figure appears reduced by 5k because March 2014 Council Tax bills were issued in April 2014 to avoid 

confusion with Annual Statements 
#	 new claims only
^	 includes change of circumstances and other existing claim processes
A	 includes Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction figures
+	 includes all bins and boxes
~ 	 includes applications subsequently withdrawn
“	 the number of premises that have been subject to an intervention, an intervention being an inspection, 

revist, monitoring visit, etc.
¨	 includes planning applications and proactive settlements

Performance in Numbers

55 Page 81



Page 82



This information is available in alternative formats and languages

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, North Yorkshire DL6 2UU 

01609 779977

info@hambleton.gov.uk

hambleton.gov.uk

© Communications Unit HDC 2017Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 

29 June 2017 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to consider areas of policy review work 

for 2017/18. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND:   
 
2.1 It is in the Council’s Constitution that as a guideline the Council’s Scrutiny Committee 

should undertake two policy reviews each year.  However as in recent years it is suggested 
that only one topic for review be identified initially and that the position with regard to further 
reviews be considered mid year. 

 
2.2 It is now necessary for review topics for 2017/18 to be determined.  In considering topics for 

review the Committee is asked to consider the Priority Themes as set out in the Council 
Plan which are as follows: 

 
 Driving Economic Vitality 
 

 Promote growth of local economy. 
 Enable Business to set up and grow. 
 Establish links with education. 
 Maximise private sector investment. 

 
 Enhancing Health and Wellbeing 
 

 Provide and support community inclusive facilities, activities and events across the 
district. 

 
 Caring for the Environment 
 

 Improve efficiency of collections. 
 New kerbside recycling system. 
 Reduce CO2 and improve energy efficiency. 
 
Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
 Meeting housing needs for all. 
 Prevent homelessness. 
 Support people to lead independent lives. 
 Provide homes for younger and older generations. 

 
  

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



3.0 PREVIOUSLY SUGGESTED TOPICS FOR REVIEW: 
 
3.1 When the Committee considered topics for review in 2015/16, Part-Night Lighting; Industrial 

Estates; Graduate and Apprentice Scheme and Green Waste were also put forward for 
consideration.  As in-depth reviews of the Part-Night Lighting and Industrial Estates had 
been undertaken previously, these were not considered appropriate for a full in-depth 
review. 

 
3.2 It was agreed that the Graduate and Apprentice Scheme and Green Waste remain on the 

Committee’s work programme for future consideration. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee identifies and agrees a suitable topic for a policy 

review for 2017/18. 
 
 
  
COUNCILLOR S P DICKINS 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 

 
 
 
290617 work programme.docx 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Review of Risk Management
	290617 Item 3 - Review of Risk Management
	290617 Scrutiny Risk Management 2016-17 Q4

	290617 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex A 

	4 Council Performance 2016/17 (Quarter 4)
	5 Annual Review 2016/17 - Hambleton Highlights
	290617 Hambleton Highlights Annual Review 2016-17
	290617 Hambleton Highlights 2016-17

	6 Policy Review Work Programme 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
29th June, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
C A Dickinson
R W Hudson

Councillor J Noone
Ms C Palmer

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Ellis, K G Hardisty, 
D Hugill, B Phillips and A Wake. 

SC.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March and 23 May 2017 
(SC.34 – 35 and SC.1 - SC.2), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.4 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Head of Service – Finance (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly monitoring report 
on the strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.

The Committee enquired as to whether the strategic risks associated with the Prison 
Development should be included within the monitoring report and officers agreed to 
look in this issue.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report on the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that 
are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted.

SC.5 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 4)
All Wards

The Head of Service – Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out the 
Quarter 4 Performance for 2016/17.  The Committee asked a number of questions 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it 
was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 June 2017

The Committee discussed whether benchmarking information would be of benefit 
within the report and agreed that, where appropriate, this would provide additional 
information that may be of assistance to the Committee.  The Committee was advised 
that this issue had been identified and discussed by Management Team for inclusion 
with the 2017/18 report.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That:-

(1) progress made against the Council Plan for Quarter 4 of 2016/17, as detailed 
within Annex A of the report, be noted; and

(2) it be requested that benchmarking information be included within the Council 
Performance report, where appropriate.

SC.6 ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 - HAMBLETON HIGHLIGHTS
All Wards

The Head of Service – Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report which provided a 
summary of the Council’s performance and achievements during 2016/17.  The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting and 
where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would be 
provided with this information separately.

THE DECISION:
 
That the Annual Review report for 2016/17 performance to deliver services to the 
community be noted.

SC.7 POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
All Wards

The Committee gave consideration to areas of policy review work for 2017/18 and a 
number of suggestions were discussed at length. These included scrutinising the 
Planning Department, reviewing the Customer Services policies and systems used for 
dealing with customer queries and the effectiveness of the transfer of  Council’s assets 
to voluntary organisations such as The Forum, Dog Wardens, enforcement of fly-
tipping, the Prison Development.

The Committee noted that there were two topics for in-depth policy review remaining 
on the Committee’s work programme from 2016/17, namely the Graduate and 
Apprentice Scheme and Green Waste.  It was reported that there would be a full review 
of Green Waste in 2018 and therefore it was not considered appropriate to carry out a 
review on Green Waste at the present time.

The Committee accepted that a number of the suggested topics for review would 
require further discussion to identify and clarify which specific policies would be 
relevant for further in-depth review and brought back to a future meeting for further 
debate.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 June 2017

Members suggested three topics be prioritised for in depth review, these being the 
Graduate and Apprentice Scheme, the enforcement policy on fly-tipping and the 
effectiveness of the transfer of Council assets to voluntary organisations.

The Committee requested that a Project Plan for the review on the Graduate and 
Apprentice Scheme be produced for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting on 
27 July 2017.

THE DECISION: 

That a draft project plan be produced for the in-depth policy review on the Graduate 
and Apprentice Scheme for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting on 27 July 
2017.

The meeting closed at 10.30 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


